Report By:
National TAB
1329 E. KEMPER ROAD
SUITE 4210
CINCINNATI, OH 45246
Report: TAB REPORT
Function: Test, Adjust, & Balance
Date: 03/17/2025

202-5
202-6
202-7
201A-1201A-2201A-3
201A-4201A-5201A-6
201A-7
201A-8
201A-9
201B-1
201B-2 201B-3 201B-4 201B-5
201B-6
Page 6 of 34Date: 3/17/2025
National TAB
Project: Formica 2nd Floor Fitouts (Cincinnati, OH)
System/Unit: Fan Coil
Asset: FCU-202 AREA:202
Unit Data
Design Actual
MFG NA CARRIER
Model Num NA FT4BNBD60

Suction ESP - -0.70"
Discharge ESP - 0.16"
Total ESP 0.5 0.86
Completed By: Cody Collett on 02/10/2025
Notes:
Filters clogged; Removed for testing.
Written By: Cody Collett on 02/10/2025
Page 7 of 34Date: 3/17/2025
National TAB
Project:Formica 2nd Floor Fitouts (Cincinnati, OH)
Fan Coil
Diffuser Supply (GRD)
FCU-202/202
Asset
Asset Name Location Type Size DESIGN CFM CFM(1) FINAL CFM % to design
FCU-202-SGRD1 202 SR 10 250 269 269 107.6
FCU-202-SGRD2 202 SR 10 250 254 254 101.6
FCU-202-SGRD3 202 SR 10 250 249 249 99.6
FCU-202-SGRD4 202 SR 10 250 262 262 104.8
FCU-202-SGRD5 202 SR 10 250 239 239 95.6
FCU-202-SGRD6 202 SR 10 255 271 271 106.3
FCU-202-SGRD7 202 SR 10 250 274 274 109.6
Total 1755 1818 1818 103.59%
Diffuser Ret/Exh (GRD)
FCU-202/202
Asset
Asset Name Type Size DESIGN CFM AK CFM(1) CFM(2) FINAL CFM % to design
FCU-202-EGRD1 RR 23X20 1755 1767 1767 1767 100.7
Total 1755 1767 1767 1767 100.68%
Completed By: Cody Collett on 02/10/2025
Page 8 of 34Date: 3/17/2025
National TAB
Project: Formica 2nd Floor Fitouts (Cincinnati, OH)
System/Unit: Fan Coil
Asset: FCU-203 AREA:203
Unit Data
Design Actual
MFG NA CARRIER
Model Num NA FT4BNBD60

Suction ESP - -0.28"
Discharge ESP - 0.13"
Total ESP 0.5 0.41"
Completed By: Cody Collett on 02/10/2025
Notes:
Filter clogged; removed for testing.
Written By: Cody Collett on 02/10/2025
Page 9 of 34Date: 3/17/2025
National TAB
Project:Formica 2nd Floor Fitouts (Cincinnati, OH)
Fan Coil
Diffuser Supply (GRD)
FCU-203/203
Asset
Asset Name Location Type Size DESIGN CFM CFM(1) FINAL CFM % to design
FCU-203-SGRD1 203 SR 10 225 247 247 109.8
FCU-203-SGRD2 203 SR 10 280 294 294 105.0
FCU-203-SGRD3 203 SR 10 285 310 310 108.8
FCU-203-SGRD4 203 SR 10 280 305 305 108.9
FCU-203-SGRD5 203 SR 10 225 247 247 109.8
FCU-203-SGRD6 203 SR 10 225 239 239 106.2
FCU-203-SGRD7 203 SR 10 230 245 245 106.5
Total 1750 1887 1887 107.83%
Diffuser Ret/Exh (GRD)
FCU-203/203
Asset
Asset Name Type Size DESIGN CFM AK CFM(1) CFM(2) FINAL CFM % to design
FCU-203-EGRD1 RR 23X20 1760 1838 1838 1838 104.4
Total 1760 1838 1838 1838 104.43%
Completed By: Cody Collett on 02/10/2025
Page 10 of 34Date: 3/17/2025
National TAB
Project: Formica 2nd Floor Fitouts (Cincinnati, OH)
System/Unit: Fan Coil
Asset: FCU-204 AREA:204
Unit Data
Design Actual
MFG NA CARRIER
Model Num NA FT4BNBD60

OA CFM 55 53
Performance Data
Design Actual
Suction ESP - -1.52"
Discharge ESP - 0.20"
Total ESP 0.5 1.72"
Completed By: Cody Collett on 02/10/2025
Page 11 of 34Date: 3/17/2025
National TAB
Project:Formica 2nd Floor Fitouts (Cincinnati, OH)
Fan Coil
Diffuser Supply (GRD)
FCU-204/204
Asset
Asset Name Location Type Size DESIGN CFM CFM(1) FINAL CFM % to design
FCU-204-SGRD1 204 SR 10 225 245 245 108.9
FCU-204-SGRD2 204 SR 10 280 302 302 107.9
FCU-204-SGRD3 204 SR 10 285 295 295 103.5
FCU-204-SGRD4 204 SR 10 285 312 312 109.5
FCU-204-SGRD5 204 SR 10 230 238 238 103.5
FCU-204-SGRD6 204 SR 10 230 248 248 107.8
FCU-204-SGRD7 204 SR 10 230 252 252 109.6
Total 1765 1892 1892 107.2%
Diffuser Ret/Exh (GRD)
FCU-204/204
Asset
Asset Name Type Size DESIGN CFM AK CFM(1) CFM(2) FINAL CFM % to design
FCU-204-EGRD1 RR 23X20 1760 1839 1839 1839 104.5
Total 1760 1839 1839 1839 104.49%
Completed By: Cody Collett on 02/10/2025
Page 12 of 34Date: 3/17/2025
National TAB
Project: Formica 2nd Floor Fitouts (Cincinnati, OH)
System/Unit: Fan Coil
Asset: FCU-205 AREA:205
Unit Data
Design Actual
MFG NA CARRIER
Model Num NA FT4BNBD60

Suction ESP - -1.02
Discharge ESP - 0.12"
Total ESP 0.5 1.14"
Completed By: Cody Collett on 02/10/2025
Notes:
Filter removed for testing.
Written By: Cody Collett on 02/10/2025
Page 13 of 34Date: 3/17/2025
National TAB
Project:Formica 2nd Floor Fitouts (Cincinnati, OH)
Fan Coil
Diffuser Supply (GRD)
FCU-205/205
Asset
Asset Name Location Type Size DESIGN CFM CFM(1) FINAL CFM % to design
FCU-205-SGRD1 205 SR 10 290 262 262 90.3
FCU-205-SGRD2 205 SR 10 290 268 268 92.4
FCU-205-SGRD3 205 SR 10 290 276 276 95.2
FCU-205-SGRD4 205 SR 10 225 230 230 102.2
FCU-205-SGRD5 205 SR 10 225 233 233 103.6
FCU-205-SGRD6 205 SR 10 225 239 239 106.2
FCU-205-SGRD7 205 SR 10 225 238 238 105.8
FCU-205-SGRD8 205 SR 10 230 240 240 104.3
Total 2000 1986 1986 99.3%
Diffuser Ret/Exh (GRD)
FCU-205/205
Asset
Asset Name Type Size DESIGN CFM AK CFM(1) CFM(2) FINAL CFM % to design
FCU-205-EGRD1 RR 26X14 2020 1933 1933 1933 95.7
Total 2020 1933 1933 1933 95.69%
Completed By: Cody Collett on 02/10/2025
Page 14 of 34Date: 3/17/2025
National TAB
Project: Formica 2nd Floor Fitouts (Cincinnati, OH)
System/Unit: Fan Coil
Asset: FCU-206 AREA:206
Unit Data
Design Actual
MFG NA CARRIER
Model Num NA FT4BNBD60

OA CFM 51 53
Performance Data
Design Actual
Suction ESP - -0.11
Discharge ESP - 0.12"
Total ESP 0.5 0.23"
Completed By: Cody Collett on 03/07/2025
Page 15 of 34Date: 3/17/2025
National TAB
Project:Formica 2nd Floor Fitouts (Cincinnati, OH)
Fan Coil
Diffuser Supply (GRD)
FCU-206/206
Asset
Asset Name Location Type Size DESIGN CFM CFM(1) FINAL CFM % to design
FCU-206-SGRD1 206 SR 10 290 187 299 103.1
FCU-206-SGRD2 206 SR 10 290 180 290 100.0
FCU-206-SGRD3 206 SR 10 290 192 289 99.7
FCU-206-SGRD4 206 SR 10 225 150 238 105.8
FCU-206-SGRD5 206 SR 10 225 143 243 108.0
FCU-206-SGRD6 206 SR 10 230 146 232 100.9
FCU-206-SGRD7 206 SR 10 225 151 237 105.3
FCU-206-SGRD8 206 SR 10 225 145 215 95.6
Total 2000 1294 2043 102.15%
Diffuser Ret/Exh (GRD)
FCU-206/206
Asset
Asset Name Type Size DESIGN CFM AK CFM(1) CFM(2) FINAL CFM % to design
FCU-206-EGRD1 RR 23X20 2000 3.423 1294 1636 1990 99.5
Total 2000 1294 1636 1990 99.5%
Completed By: Cody Collett on 03/07/2025
Page 16 of 34Date: 3/17/2025
National TAB
Project: Formica 2nd Floor Fitouts (Cincinnati, OH)
System/Unit: Fan Coil
Asset: FCU-201A9 AREA:201
Unit Data
Design Actual
MFG NA CARRIER
Model Num NA FT4BNBD60

FC9-SGRD1 201 SR 10 240 225 225 93.8
FC9-SGRD2 201 SR 10 240 219 219 91.3
FC9-SGRD3 201 SR 10 240 226 226 94.2
FC9-SGRD4 201 SR 10 245 233 233 95.1
FC9-SGRD5 201 SR 10 245 229 229 93.5
FC9-SGRD6 201 SR 10 245 228 228 93.1
FC9-SGRD7 201 SR 10 245 222 222 90.6
FC9-SGRD8 201 SR 10 240 225 225 93.8
FC9-SGRD9 201 SR 10 240 223 223 92.9
Total 2180 2030 2030 93.12%
Completed By: Cody Collett on 02/10/2025
Page 18 of 34Date: 3/17/2025
National TAB
Project: Formica 2nd Floor Fitouts (Cincinnati, OH)
System/Unit: Fan Coil
Asset: FCU-201B10 AREA:201
Unit Data
Design Actual
MFG NA CARRIER
Model Num NA FT4BNBD60

SGRD2 201 SR 10 270 255 255 94.4
FCU-201B10-
SGRD3 201 SR 10 270 261 261 96.7
FCU-201B10-
SGRD4 201 SR 10 275 248 248 90.2
FCU-201B10-
SGRD5 201 SR 10 275 252 252 91.6
FCU-201B10-
SGRD6 201 SR 10 270 264 264 97.8
Total 1630 1529 1529 93.8%
Completed By: Cody Collett on 02/10/2025
Page 20 of 34Date: 3/17/2025
National TAB
Project: Formica 2nd Floor Fitouts (Cincinnati, OH)
System/Unit: Fan Coil
Asset: FCU-207A1 AREA:207-1
Unit Data
Design Actual
MFG NA CARRIER
Model Num NA FT4BNBD60

SGRD4 207-1 SR 10 235 228 228 97.0
FCU-207A1-
SGRD5 207-1 SR 10 235 234 234 99.6
FCU-207A1-
SGRD6 207-1 SR 10 235 222 222 94.5
FCU-207A1-
SGRD7 207-1 SR 10 235 229 229 97.4
FCU-207A1-
SGRD8 207-1 SR 10 235 230 230 97.9
Total 1880 1815 1815 96.54%
Completed By: Cody Collett on 02/10/2025
Page 22 of 34Date: 3/17/2025
National TAB
Project: Formica 2nd Floor Fitouts (Cincinnati, OH)
System/Unit: Fan Coil
Asset: FCU-207B2 AREA:207-2
Unit Data
Design Actual
MFG NA CARRIER
Model Num NA FT4BNXB24